

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

POLYWEAVE PACKAGING, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETER PAUL MONTGOMERY BUTTIGIEG,
Secretary, United States Department of Transportation,
In his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky

Plaintiff-Appellant's Reply Brief

Oral Argument Requested

February 25, 2022

Sheng Li
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Christopher Wiest
Chris Wiest, Attorney at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd., Suite 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
(513) 257-1895

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 5127 DOES NOT GRANT EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER POLYWEAVE’S CHALLENGE TO THE RESCISSION OF SUBPART D	3
II. POLYWEAVE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE SUBPART D’S RESCISSION.....	4
A. Subpart D’s Rescission Injures Polyweave’s Constitutional Due Process Right to Exculpatory Evidence	4
B. Rescission of Subpart D Rights Inflicted Concrete Injuries Because Those Rights Safeguard Constitutional Due Process	11
C. The Rescission of Subpart D Inflicts Informational and Pocketbook Injuries	14
III. POLYWEAVE IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	17
A. Section 322 Does Not Grant Unlimited Discretion to Regulate.....	17
B. Defendant’s Explanations for Rescinding Subpart D Are Arbitrary and Capricious	20
C. Subpart D Was Not an Internal Agency Guideline that Could Be Rescinded Without Notice and Comment.....	24
D. Polyweave Did and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	25
CONCLUSION	25
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212, 221 (2002).....	24
<i>Barrios Garcia v. DHS</i> , 14 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	22
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	18
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Los Alamos Constructors, Inc.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1373 (D.N.M. 1974).....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	22
<i>Extradition of Drayer</i> , 190 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Fox ex rel. Fox v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Garcia v. DHS</i> , 14 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14

<i>In re First Guar. Metal Co.</i> , 1980 WL 15696 (C.F.T.C. July 2, 1980)	6
<i>In re Rick A. Jenson</i> , 1997 WL 33774615 (F.D.I.C. Apr. 7, 1997).....	6
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	19
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Mokdad v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United Steel Workers</i> , 985 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood</i> , 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	9
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. FTC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	5

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	11
<i>Suburban O’Hare Comm’n v. Dole</i> , 787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Swank v. Smart</i> , 898 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	21
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2462	19
49 C.F.R. § 5.111	14, 27
49 C.F.R. § 5.83.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 5127	2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Mann, <i>Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1795, 1798 (1992).....	10
